be justified in the context of Road 9001 and the project as a whole.

TA-8492 LAO: Road Sector Governance and Maintenance Project

Final Report

89

367. A further standard test is to calculate the switching values. These are the amounts by
which the costs would have to rise – or the traffic benefits fall – before the NPV (at 12%
discount rate) falls to zero and the EIRR falls to 12%.

368. These are shown in red font in Table 9.8.  As the benefits of the project are very high
and the costs low, the traffic volumes could in almost all cases fall significantly from the
predicted level and the traffic benefits would still ‘pay’ for the interventions. Similarly, the
intervention costs could increase significantly before the viability of the project would be put in
question. The economy of the area is very dynamic and the traffic levels more than warrant
the planned level of investment for maintaining the roads – many of them recently developed
– that have allowed the area’s economy to flourish.

TA-8492 LAO: Road Sector Governance and Maintenance Project

Final Report

90

Table 9-8  Economic Analysis, Sensitivity Tests & Switching Values

Project Costs VOC savings Other benefits Net Benefit

Road 6901, Road 13 South - Paktaphan, base case 2.43 7.27 1.93 6.77 39.1%
Project cost +20% 2.91 7.27 1.93 6.29 34.5%
Project cost -20% 1.94 7.27 1.93 7.26 45.2%

Project cost +279% 9.20 7.27 1.93 0.00 12.0%
Traffic +20% 2.43 8.72 2.32 8.61 44.0%
Traffic -20% 2.43 5.82 1.54 4.93 33.5%
Traffic -74% 2.43 1.90 0.51 -0.02 12.0%

Road 20, south of B. Beng, base case 0.68 0.92 0.20 0.43 18.9%
Project cost +20% 0.82 0.92 0.20 0.30 16.2%
Project cost -20% 0.55 0.92 0.20 0.57 22.6%
Project cost +64% 1.12 0.92 0.20 0.00 12.0%

Traffic +20% 0.68 1.11 0.23 0.66 21.9%
Traffic -20% 0.68 0.74 0.16 0.22 15.6%
Traffic -39% 0.68 0.56 0.12 0.00 12.0%

Road 1H, B. Beng - Salavan, base case 1.25 1.45 0.11 0.32 15.6%
Project cost +20% 1.49 1.45 0.11 0.07 12.7%
Project cost -20% 1.00 1.45 0.11 0.57 19.1%
Project cost +26% 1.57 1.45 0.11 0.00 12.0%

Traffic +20% 1.25 1.74 0.14 0.63 18.4%
Traffic -20% 1.25 1.16 0.09 0.00 12.1%
Traffic -21% 1.25 1.15 0.09 0.00 12.0%

Road 7615, B. Lakkhao - B. Khamkok, base case 1.57 7.04 3.83 9.30 55.9%
Project cost +20% 1.89 7.04 3.83 8.98 50.3%
Project cost -20% 1.26 7.04 3.83 9.61 63.2%

Project cost +590% 10.87 7.04 3.83 0.00 12.0%
Traffic +20% 1.57 8.45 4.60 11.48 61.8%
Traffic -20% 1.57 5.63 3.07 7.12 49.1%
Traffic -86% 1.57 1.02 0.55 0.00 12.0%

Road 16, Champasak border - Xekong, base case 0.56 25.96 14.64 40.04 103.5%
Project cost +20% 0.67 25.96 14.64 39.93 110.8%
Project cost -20% 0.45 25.96 14.64 40.15 116.3%

Project cost +7200% 40.95 25.96 14.64 0.00 12.0%
Traffic +20% 0.56 31.15 17.56 48.15 113.7%
Traffic -20% 0.56 20.77 11.71 31.92 92.9%
Traffic -99% 0.56 0.26 0.15 0.00 12.0%

Road 9001 (A), Xaisettha - B. Paam, base case 0.33 -0.27 0.24 -0.36 -0.8%
Project cost +20% 0.39 -0.27 0.24 -0.42 -1.2%
Project cost -20% 0.26 -0.27 0.24 -0.29 -0.2%
Project cost -99% 0.00 -0.27 0.24 0.00 12.0%

Traffic +20% 0.33 -0.32 0.29 -0.35 -0.3%
Traffic -20% 0.33 -0.21 0.20 -0.34 -1.3%

Traffic +15900% 0.33 0.26 0.15 0.00 12.0%
Road 9001 (B), B. Paam - Xanxai, base case 5.10 4.58 9.10 8.58 41.0%

Project cost +20% 6.12 4.58 9.10 7.56 26.7%
Project cost -20% 4.08 4.58 9.10 9.60 56.1%

Project cost +170% 13.77 4.58 9.10 0.00 12.0%
Traffic +20% 5.10 5.50 9.65 10.05 44.0%
Traffic -20% 5.10 3.67 8.56 7.12 37.6%
Traffic -63% 5.10 1.70 3.37 0.00 12.0%

Road 18B (A), Attapu - Xaisettha, base case 0.42 0.29 0.46 0.33 21.4%
Project cost +20% 0.51 0.29 0.46 0.24 20.4%
Project cost -20% 0.34 0.29 0.46 0.41 22.8%
Project cost +79% 0.76 0.29 0.46 0.00 12.0%

Traffic +20% 0.42 0.34 0.47 0.39 22.5%
Traffic -20% 0.42 0.23 0.46 0.27 20.2%
Traffic -99% 0.42 0.01 0.01 0.00 12.0%

Road 18B (B), Xaisettha - Phoukeua, base case 2.48 1.98 0.10 -0.40 9.2%
Project cost +20% 2.98 1.98 0.10 -0.90 6.5%
Project cost -20% 1.99 1.98 0.10 0.09 12.9%
Project cost -16% 2.09 1.98 0.10 0.00 12.0%

Traffic +20% 2.48 2.38 0.12 0.02 12.1%
Traffic -20% 2.48 1.59 0.08 -0.81 5.9%
Traffic +19% 2.48 2.36 0.12 0.00 12.0%

Net Present Values Discounted at 12%/year

Economic IRR

TA-8492 LAO: Road Sector Governance and Maintenance Project

Final Report

91

9.2.5 Overall Project Viability

369. Table 9.9 summarises the results of the economic analysis.  As the project is intended
to have national significance, the true economic value should prove to be considerably higher
than shown in the table.

Table 9-9  Summary of Project Economic Analysis, All Project Components
(million USD, undiscounted)

370. The table includes the additional overhead (indirect) costs of the project, to confirm